City of Westminster

Title:

Meeting Date:
Time:

Venue:

Members:

Public Document Pack

Committee Agenda

General Purposes

Wednesday 25th February, 2015

6.00 pm

Rooms 3 & 4 - 17th Floor, City Hall, 64 Victoria Street,
London, SW1E 6QP

Councillors:

Melvyn Caplan (Chairman)
David Boothroyd

Robert Davis

Tim Mitchell

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda

Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the
ground floor reception at City Hall from 5.30pm. If you have
a disability and require any special assistance please
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in
advance of the meeting.

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter. If you require
any further information, please contact the Committee
Officer, Mick Steward; Head of Committee and Governance
Services.

Tel: 7641 3134; Email: msteward@westminster.gov.uk
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk




Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please.

AGENDA
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)

1.

MEMBERSHIP

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services to note any changes
to the membership

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the
existence and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in
matters on this agenda.

MINUTES

To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2014.

ESTABLISHMENT OF A PENSION BOARD

Report of the Director of Corporate Finance and Investment.

MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2015/16

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN
CONSIDERS URGENT

Peter Large
Head of Legal & Democratic Services
17 February 2015

(Pages 1 - 4)

(Pages 5 - 10)

(Pages 11 - 36)



Agenda Iltem 3

MINUTES

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

General Purposes
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS

Minutes of a meeting of the General Purposes Committee held on Tuesday 25th
November, 2014, Room 15 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street,
London, SW1E 6QP.

Members Present: Councillors Melvyn Caplan (Chairman), David Boothroyd,
Robert Davis and Tim Mitchell

1 MEMBERSHIP

1.1 There were no changes to the membership.
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2.1 There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES

3.1 The chairman, with the consent of the members present, signed the minutes
of the meeting held on the 5 November 2014 as a true and correct record of
the proceedings.

4 POLLING DISTRICT AND POLLING PLACE REVIEW

4.1 Martin Pyroyiannos introduced the report which set out the conclusions of
investigations in respect of outstanding matters relating to the review of
polling district and polling places that was requested by the committee at its
meeting on the 5 November 2014.

4.2  Officers were asked to carry out some further investigation in respect of the
recommendation made in the 5 November Committee Report to change the
CHA ( Churchill') polling place from Churchill Gardens Youth Club, Churchill
Gardens Estate to Churchill Gardens Residents Hall, Churchill Gardens
Estate on the basis that the Residents Hall is more accessible than the Youth
Club as it is closer to main roads and bus stops. This was based in part on
feedback from residents to polling station staff at previous elections. The
committee was supportive of the change believing that the Residents Hall
would be easier for voters to find and provide better disabled access than the

Page 1



4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

existing station. However, members requested that the newly proposed
station is well advertised to people living on the estat
[...]
ue about its use. The committee also asked officers to keep in mind
the possibility of moving the polling place in the MVB polling district back to
Westminster College on Elgin Avenue following its redevelopment.

The committee thanked officers for their work to date and requested that the
outstanding issues are resolved within the next few months which should
include outstanding boundary district boundaries for the Churchill and
Lancaster Gate wards.

RESOLVED:
1. That the polling place for CHA (Churchill ) place be re-designated from
Churchill Gardens Youth Club, Churchill Gardens Estate, to Churchill

Gardens Residents Hall, Churchill Gardens Estate for the reasons set out in
the 5" and 25" November Committee Reports.

Page 2



2. That officers pursue the changes requested in respect of the polling district
boundaries of the Hyde Park, Maida Vale and Knightsbridge and Belgravia
wards as set out above.

3. That the polling district boundaries for Churchill and Lancaster Gate wards
also be looked into.

The Meeting ended at 6.06 pm.

CHAIRMAN: DATE

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Committee Report

City of Westminster

Date: 25 February 2015

Classification: For General Release

Title: The Establishment of a Pension Board
Report of: Director of Corporate Finance and Investment

Financial Summary:

Report Author and Contact Jonathan Hunt,
Details: jonathanhunt@westminster.qov.uk
Tel: 020 7641 1804

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 provides that the Secretary of State
may by regulations establish schemes for the payment of pensions and other
benefits for various categories of worker including local government workers.
Such regulations for a scheme (“scheme regulations”) must provide for the
establishment of a Pension Board to assist the scheme manager (i.e. the
Council or the committees to which such responsibility has been delegated), to
monitor and ensure compliance with the regulations and other legislation
relating to the management of the Pension Fund.

1.2. The Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) (Governance)
Regulations 2015 are due to come into effect on 20th February 2015 and
require a Pension Board to be established by1 April 2015.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the establishment of a Pension Board, and its terms of reference
attached at Appendix 1 of the report, be approved.

2.2. That the approval of the Pension Board Code of Conduct, Conflicts of Interests
Policy, Training Policy and the process for selecting non-councillor members
of the Board be delegated to the Chief Executive following consultation with
the Chair of the General Purposes Committee and Chair of the Pensions
Committee.

3. Background
3.1 The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 (the “Act”) together with the Local

Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) (Governance) Regulations 2015
provide that each administering authority must establish a Pension Board by

Page 5



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

1st April 2015. The role of the Board is to assist the scheme manager with the
effective and efficient management and administration of the Local
Government Pension Scheme.

The Department for Communities and Local Government have been
consulting on the implementation of Pension Boards, as required by the Public
Sector Pensions Act 2013. This was initially reported to the Pensions
Committee in September 2014 and November. The final Regulations were
laid before Parliament and the final version of the guidance issued on 28th
January 2015.

The Act and the regulations provide that the “scheme manager” will be
responsible for administering, investing and managing the pension fund and
may delegate these responsibilities to a committee, an officer or an investment
manager (as appropriate). In the case of the City of Westminster, it proposed
that the Pensions Committee will continue to deal with these matters and
make decisions regarding them.

The Act states that the scheme regulations will provi
[...]
at Councillors may now be members of the Pension Board as

Page 6



3.8

3.9

4.1

5.1

6.1

long as they do not have any direct involvement in the running of the pension
fund. The proposed terms of reference in Appendix 1 propose a membership
of six to ensure that a quorum is easily achieved at each meeting.

The terms of reference contain a number of provisions concerning training and
knowledge requirements for the members of the Board, conflicts of interest,
the management and reporting of meetings. The terms of reference also refer
to a number of separate policy documents relating to the operation of the
Board. These are currently being drafted and it is proposed that approval of
these documents is delegated to the Chief Executive following consultation
with the Chair of the General Purposes Committee and Chair of the Pensions
Committee.

All costs arising from the operation of the Pension Board will be met by the
Pension Fund as required by the regulations.

Financial Implications

The establishment of a Pension Board is a legal requirement and the costs of
supporting and staffing the work related to the Pension Board will be met by
the pension fund — since the work directly and solely relates to the running of
the pension fund.

Legal Implications

The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 and the Local Government Pension
Scheme (Amendment) (Governance) Regulations 2015 require the Council to
establish a Pension Board by 1 April 2015. The proposed terms of reference
comply with the requirements of the legislation and due regard has been paid
to the guidance. In order to exercise their functions it may be necessary for
members of the Pension Board to receive exempt information or reports. Any
such information would be provided specifically for that purpose and should
not be disclosed by the Board to any other party. This is a matter which will be
dealt with in the Pension Board Code of Conduct

Conclusion
Given the legal and regulatory requirement, the Committee is asked to

approve, and that Council then approves the establishment of the Pension
Board as set out in this paper.

If you have any questions about this report, or wish to inspect one of
the background papers, please contact: Jonathan Hunt; 7641 1840

Page 7



Appendix 1: Proposed Terms of Reference for Pension Board

Terms of Reference — City of Westminster

The purpose of this document is to set out the terms of reference for the local
Pension Board of the City of Westminster Pension Fund.

1.

Role of the Local Pension Board

The role of the local Pension Board is defined by section 5 of the Public
Service Pensions Act 2013 and regulation 106 of the Local Government
Pension Scheme (LGPS) Governance Regulations 2013. It is to assist the
administering authority (the Council) with:

Securing compliance with the LGPS Governance regulations and any other
legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS
Securing compliance with any requirements imposed by the Pensions
Regulator in relation to the scheme and

Ensuring effective and efficient governance and administration of the scheme-
recommendations to the Pensions Committee.

2. Membership

a. Appointment process

The Pension Board shall consist of six members and be constituted as
follows:

Three employer representatives comprising one from an admitted or
scheduled body and two nominated by the Council;, and

Three scheme member representatives whether from the Council or an
admitted or scheduled body.

The process for selecting non-Council nominated employer members of the
Pension Board is set out in a separate document “Selection of Pension Board
members”.

b. Quorum
The Pension Board shall be quorate when three Pension Board Members are
in attendance.

c. Chairman of the Board
The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Board will be appointed by members
of the Board as the first business at their first meeting.

d. Substitute members
Each Scheme Member representative may agree a nominate substit
[...]
ered to
be exempt or confidential, as defined by the Local Government Act 1972 and
subsequently agreed as such by the Board.

d. Minutes
Minutes of all non-confidential or non-exempt parts of the Board’s meetings
shall be recorded and published on the Council’s website.

e. Secretariat service
Council officers will provide the Board with the secretariat services required.

Role of Advisers
a. Access to Council advisers

Page 9



The Board may request that one of the Council’s advisers attends a Board
meeting to provide advice or information to the Board. The request should be
submitted to the Chief Executive.

b. Appointment of advisers specifically for the Board
If the Board requires advice outside that already provided to the Council, then
the request should be made to the Pensions Committee and Council officers.

Budget and Expenses

a. Budget

An annual budget will be agreed by the Board for professional advice, training
or other purposes if such matters are required and Officers being authorised
to incur expenditure to implement the programme.

b. Expenses
Each Board member may claim, upon production of the relevant receipts,
travel expenses directly incurred in the work of the Pension Board.

Additional policies relating to the Board operations

a. Code of Conduct

The role of Pension Board members requires the highest standards of
conduct and therefore, all Board members are required to abide by the
Pension Board Code of Conduct.

b. Conflict of Interests

The Board is required to always act within these terms of reference. Board
members should abide by the separately prepared Conflicts Policy and keep
the policy under review.

c. Knowledge and understanding

All Board members are required to have sufficient knowledge and
understanding of pensions matters to undertake their roles. Board members
are expected to comply with the separate policy on knowledge and
understanding and maintain appropriate records.

Reporting

a. Annual report on activity

The Pension
[...]
se budget.

2, Recommendation

2.1 That the Council be recommended to approve the Members’ Allowances
Scheme attached as Appendix A for 2015/16 with effect from 1 April 2015.

Page 11



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

Background

There is a requirement for local authorities if they wish to adopt a Members’
Allowance Scheme on an annual basis, with effect from 1 April each year.
Schemes can be amended at any time.

When considering a new scheme, or amending an existing scheme, local
authorities must have regard to the report of the London Councils’
Independent Panel on the Remuneration of Councillors and relevant guidance
from the Secretary of State. The Committee and the Council gave
consideration to both of these when agreeing previous schemes and these
documents are available as background papers to this report. The Council's
overall budget for Members Allowances remains towards the bottom of all
London Boroughs. As a new report from the Independent Panel has just been
issued this is attached as Appendix B.

Members’ Allowances

The current Members’ Allowances Scheme was adopted by the Council on

5 March 2014. The Scheme for the 2015/16 municipal year requires the
approval of the full Council, upon recommendation from the General Purposes
Committee. As in previous years regard has been given to the findings and
recommendations detailed in the Panel's most recent report published in
2014.

The Chief Whip of the Majority Party has, as in previous years, been consulted
on the proposals, which have also been shared with the Chief Whip of the
Minority Party whose comments are set out in paragraph 6.1 below.

Basic Allowance

It is proposed to retain the level of Basic Allowance payable to all Members at
the same level, i.e £9,000 per annum.

Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA)

Significant adjustments were made to the scheme in 2010 which intended,
within the constraints of the existing budget provision, to ensure the scheme
rewarded more fully the duties and tasks undertaken by Members. The
changes to the Scheme proposed in this report continue the trend commenced
previously to visit the SRAs to tasks undertaken in particular day time duties.

The Scheme continues to reflect and reward the levels of duties undertaken

by Members in formal posts, including those bodies which have a particularly
frequent schedule of meetings.

Page 12



3.8

3.9

41

4.2

5.1

6.1

ICT Allowance

As part of the Members Allowances Scheme approved at the time of the City
Council elections in 2006, provision for the payment of a one off allowance of
£1,000 upon election was made to allow for the purchase of ICT equipment.
This was paid in 2010 and again in 2014. This is next due in 2018. The
interim Chief Information Officer has confirmed that the value of the IT
allowance continues to be acceptable given that the cost of IT commodity
computing kit has been stable or reducing over recent years and this is offset
against increasing demand.

Travel and Subsistence Allowance

The Council’'s scheme continues to be more restrictive than the Panel’s
recommendations and only allows for travel claims for approved duties outside
of the Greater London area (travel to other London Boroughs is not
reclaimable). No change to this part of the scheme is proposed. Reference is
included in the scheme to the availability of all zone permits for Members, for
use when undertaking official duties.

Legal Implications

There is a requirement that councils must make any scheme for the following
year to commence on 1 April. Schemes can be amended at any time but new
schemes can be introduced only from the start of each year commencing on 1
April. The approval of the full Council is necessary to any amendments to
existing schemes or the adoption of new schemes.

Regulations relating to Members’ Allowances require the publication of the
report of the Independent Remuneration Panel, the scheme of allowances and
details of the total sums paid to each Member under each 
[...]
l,
Westminster City Council and the Association of Metropolitan Authorities. He was knighted in 2007 for his contribution
to public service and is currently chairman of the Quality Assurance Agency for Higher Education.

Steve Bundred was chairman of Monitor, chief executive of the Audit Commission and chief executive of the London
Borough of Camden.

Anne Watts CBE has an extensive career in equality and diversity that spans the private, voluntary and public sectors
with organisations including the Open University, the Commission for Equality and Human Rights and Busmess inthe
Community. She cha1red the NHS Appomtments Commission.

Page 35




i
D e B e T St e ey 5
S e

T M R
S A oS
e

B AR R R
S eSO

,.x ..v..




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Establishment of a Pension Board
	5 Members Allowances Scheme 2015/16
	Appendix B Remuneration of Councillors in London 2014




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

General Purposes  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the General Purposes Committee held on Wednesday 
25th February, 2015, Rooms 3 & 4 - 17th Floor, City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Melvyn Caplan (Chairman), David Boothroyd, 
Robert Davis and Tim Mitchell 
 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 The Chairman, with the consent of the Members present, signed the minutes 
 of the meeting held on 24 November 2014 as a true and correct record of the 
 proceedings. 
 
4 ESTABLISHMENT OF A PENSION BOARD 
 
4.1 Jonathan Hunt, Director of Corporate Finance and Investment, introduced the 

report.  He advised that the establishment of a pension board was now a legal 
requirement.  He asked that the periods of office for each board member be 
increased from 2 years to 3 years with the option to increase the term of office 
by 3 years instead if 2 years. 

 
4.2 The Committee asked, in addition to the changes set out in paragraph 4.1 

above, that it be confirmed that the two nominated employer representatives 
could be Members of the Council. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 



 
2 

 

(a) That the establishment of a Pension Board and its terms of reference 
attached at Appendix 1 of the report be approved subject to the amendments 
set out in paragraphs 4.1 and 4.2 above. 

 
(b)  That the approval of the Pension Board Code of Conduct, Conflicts of 

 Interests Policy, Training Policy and the process for selecting non- Councillor 
members of the Board be delegated to the Chief Executive  following 
consultation with the Chairman of the General Purposes  Committee and 
the Chairman of the Pensions Fund Committee. 

 
5 MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2015/16 (SEE REPORT OF THE 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES) 
 
5.1 Mick Steward, Head of Committee and Governance Services, introduced the 

report.  It was noted that Members were no longer able to obtain a local 
government pension accordingly that reference in the proposed scheme 
would be removed. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the Council be recommended to approve the Members 

Allowances Scheme 2015/16. 
 
  
 
6 CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.14 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


